’

Nose Cable with 12
swagged end
buttons attached by
two sets of three

—gauge,

—6" Bent Thrie Beam Section,

Rail Section No.

6 —3"
“ (TYP) ’*

1/4” D U—bolts 1 2 T y ES % o eivmreenees 51
Wéh 2 Nuts and E E E Y 4
Plate Washer at
F';%'?ﬂ‘; and querter_ Begin standard thrie beam construction
3’48 Tﬂff
TYP
ol i f f i B
12’—6" Bent Thrie
Beam Section, 1 2 3 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 13 14
12—gauge, Rail
Section No. 2 Side A PLAN VIEW
v . , » 12'—6"
12 —6 12 —6 12’5 7/8 . .
Thrie Beam Section Thrie Beam Section ; Thrie Beam Section Thmeszﬁeion;USeect\on
12—gauge 12—gauge 12—gauge End Sgectgiom
Rail Sectior&3 No. 3 Rail Sectionc No. 4 Rail Section No. 4 Rail Section No. 5
N 2'-7 5/8”"
i i i \
i |
i i i I
5 i i I
n - |
! 1
i |
! |
. ! |
: gbri‘e BCZ p’osts \rgj)
B - Ca founodnoqtiorggtﬁ?)r;‘sze
Thrie BCT post in 8" long ground line strut,
(galvcnized§ foundation W6x8.5 posts and BCT cable
tube and BCT cable anchor- UBSP Posts with two /8" long with anchor
6x8x14 1/4” blockouts, 6x8x14 "1/4
one is tapered blockouts
—UBSP Post with 6x8x14 1/4" Universal Breakaway SHEET:
tapered blockout Steel Post for Thrie 1of 15
Beam Bullnose Median —
ELEVATION VIEW Barrier System ot ron
System Layout ET?;V&JBY:
Midwest Roadside
SOfety FOC|||ty DWG. NAME. SCALE: 1:100 |REV. BY:
UBSP Bullnose_R8 UNITS: Inches é@/PA/RKF/




Front Face

Front Face

Post No. D.S. Edge U.S. Edge

X Y X Y
1 61-10 7/8" 2210 1/2" 62 —4" 3-0 1/2"
2 58 —-11" 2'=5 1/4” 59'-2 13/16” 2'-6 5/16”
3 55'—10 3/8" 2—4 5/8” 56—2 1/4” 2'-5 5/16”
7 52'—11 3/16" 1211 3/47 53-3 1/8" 2'-0 1/8"
5 49'-10 15/16” 1'-9 13/16” 50'-2 7/8” 1'-9 13/16”
6 46'-9 7/16” -9 13/16" 47-1 3/8" -9 13/16"
7 43'-7 15/16” 1"=9 13/16” 43'-11 7/8” 1'"=9 13/16”
8 37'—4 15/16” 1'—9 13/16" 37'-8 7/8" 1'=9 13/16”
9 31'—=1 15/16” 1'—=1 13/16" 31'-5 7/8" 1'—=1 13/16"
10 24’—10 15/16" 1'—=1 13/16" 25'-2 7/8” 1'=1 13/16"
11 18'=7 15/16” 1'=1 13/16" 18'—=11 7/8" 1'=1 13/16"
12 12'—4 15/16” -1 13/16” 12'-8 7/8” -1 13/16”

13 53" 7 1/2" 6-8 1/2 7 1/2"
14 0” 7 1/2" 5 1/2” 7 1/2"

a || || ||

z "\ 1 | | | | |

LY [ l 1] il Y]

Y /‘/ ) |_ s = =

[ p p

\\ U R} = ™ Y Y

[} | ] ] i i 1

[ - I ] i

L In ] ]

3

Front Face
Upstream Edge

DETAIL L
SCALE 1:10

Measurement

Locations

Front Face
Downstream Edge

Midwest Roadside
Safety Facility

Universal Breakaway SHEET:
Steel Post for Thrie 2 of 15
Beam Bullnose Median —
Barrier System OATE:

9,/4/2009
Layout for Post Locations DRAWN BY:

RJT/EAJ
DWG. NAME. SCALE: 1:90 [REV. BY:
UBSP Bullnose_R8 UNITS: Inches

KAP /RKF,
SWA/ /




E
c2
32 5/8” ~

23—
() c3

o

94”
SECTION D-D

Nose Cables

lIl====l} o
% de ﬁ X —— N}
._ —_—i!
39 5/8”' @=:=L::‘- [ M=
g .
cl @

_ ila & —N T 1
|
|

4 P
45 3/8” I
|
|
|
94”
Post 3 Post 2 :
|
|
|
|
|
.

DETAIL E

SCALE 1

3

]

SECTION A—A

Post 1

Midwest Roadside

Universal Breakaway
Steel Post for Thrie

SHEET:

Safety Facility

3 of 15
Beam Bullnose Median
Barrier System PATE:
9,/4/2009
Nose Section Detail DRAWN BT
RJT/EAJ
DWG. NAME. SCALE: 1:27 REV. BY:
UBSP Bullnose_R8 UNITS: Inches

KAP /RKF,
SWA/ /




Post 1

c2

v /@ H H

31 1/4 i 31 1/47 H

1. 0 G e i
45 3/8" | 45 3/8”

Post 2 — UBSP Post
Side A

Post 2 — UBSP Post

Midwest Roadside
Safety Facility

Side B

Universal Breakaway SHEET:

Steel Post for Thrie 4 of 15

Beam Bullnose Median

Barrier System PATE:
9,/4/2009

Post Nos. 1 and 2 Details SRATN BT
RJT/EAJ

DWG. NAME. SCALE: 1:24 REV. BY:
UBSP Bullnose_R8 UNITS: Inches

KAP /RKF,
SWA/ /




P
c7
31 5/8 //@
45 3/8”
SECTION C—-C
Post Nos. 9—-12

c6
““““““““ 01
: ’
31 5/8 4 32 5/8"
¢
/]
B .
N
45 3/8"
SECTION B—B

Post Nos. 3-8

Midwest Roadside
Safety Facility

Universal Breakaway SHEET:
Steel Post for Thrie 5 of 15
Beam Bullnose Median
Barrier System DATE:
9,/4/2009
Post Nos. 3-8 and 9-12 DRAWN BY:
Details RJT/EAJ
DWG. NAME. SCALE: 1:14 REV. BY:
UBSP Bullnose_R8 UNITS: Inches é@Z/RKF/




ad

r
—L

- 1'-8 5/8" |-

4-7 1/2"

gl

e_ap

Post 14

Post 13

n

Post 9

|

I......................J
|

Post 8

o > ~
o5 EM AWnV VWA
T < N |2 S L <=
" O o o [S X X0
o 8
NS
| o3
O.Vllw " O
WhM
MMrl
Orem
n
0O [
0 5 —
Mm S »w O
N=> o=
_ — 330 A% 2
= OOB o |
<C no - =0 i
— P ) o 2
Ll edm.ﬂ To |, 3
() .WeGr -2 WM
C—o OO0 co |F o
- DM wun s 3
< 2
o )
o RS
= R
O=
O 0
O o
gl
4+
0
(O]
25
20
=
=
< e 0
0 _ —
) ,_QB @me BUQ L
Ll AH_M_1
O
- [
o &P
) O
v )

-




3/47 —
.

7 1/8

3/4" D

/¥

W6x8.5
Part a9

DETAIL G
SCALE 1 : 1

45 3/8"

TS 6x8x3/16” Tube

Part a7

o

T /10" 0 (TYP.ZL—W 1/2”
y

r 7/16” D (TYP.) — 2 1/4”

i L

5 1/2" l
l ") o ., o o .
| | 2.1/2 _L | || 21,2
|-wo ws/w&s”-—l 1 .3/32" K10 13/16™] =1 3/32”
' 13” | [ 3/4 | 13”7 | 1/27
[ | | 1
LII ] CIx T |—i—_
5 1/2"°%13"x3/4” 7"x13"°x1/2" Steel
éee\ Plote/ Plate
Part a6 Part a4
Universal Breakaway SHEET:
Steel Post for Thrie 7 of 15
Beam Bullnose Median
Barrier System OATE:
9,/4/2009
UBSP Post and Component R
Details RIT/EAl )
Midwest Roadside
Sofety FOClllty DWG. NAME. SCALE: 1:12 [REV. BY:
UBSP Bullnose_R8 UNITS: Inches é@i/RKF/




- 3/4"

7 1/8”

Q
W [N—3/4" D

(17—
—— 3 15,16

W6Ex8.5
Part f2

SCALE 1 12

14

14

— 5" —

/4

7 1/8”

T, o]

4” D —/
7 1y /4D

3 5/16” —I———I s/
Tapered Blockout
Side A
Part a13
— 5 —
7 1/8"
/4 T
7 1/8”

——-|

3 5/T6"—|———|

Tapered Blockout
Side
Part a14

6" 1 3/47

7 1/8"

L 3/4” D

/4

&

]
:— 3/4” D

1 3/4”

Blockout
Part a8

Midwest Roadside
Safety Facility

Universal Breakaway

SHEET:

Steel Post for Thrie 8 of 15

Beam Bullnose Median

Barrier System OATE:
9,/4/2009

W6x9 Post and Blockout DRAWN  BY:

Details RJT/EAJ

DWG. NAME. SCALE: 1:8 REV. BY:
UBSP Bullnose_R8 UNITS: Inches

KAP /RKF,
SWA/ /




/_TS
PLAN VIEW
- 6" |-
—5T 1y
ERE
L 3/4”
96”7
FRONT VIEW

6x8x3/16"

PROFILE VIEW

8 ft Foundation Tube
Part al

PLAN VIEW

757

N 3/4" D

/TS 6x8x3/16"

FRONT VIEW

6 ft Foundation Tube
Part a2

PROFILE VIEW

__|_I__
1
PLAN VIEW
51/2° ~7 1/27
2 3/4” 3 3/4”
— 3/4” D
7 1/8” /
o 29 1/8" b=q=—o
24 1/2”
46" L2 1/2” D
————— y
N_ 7/8" D
FRONT VIEW PROFILE VIEW
BCT (Thrie) Timber Post
Part f1
Universal Breakaway SHEET:
Steel Post for Thrie 9 of 15
Beam Bullnose Median
Barrier System PATE:
9,/4/2009
E_BCT ;ITberTPgstsD Otﬂd‘ DRAWN  BY:
. . ounaauon upe etaills RJT/EAJ
Midwest Roadside /
Sofety FOClllty DWG. NAME. SCALE: 1:16 [REV. BY:
UBSP Bullnose_R8 UNITS: Inches

KAP /RKF,
SWA/ /




Note: (1) 6x19 and 6x25 IWRC cables are equivalent.

2 ]

H
1
I w

— 5/8"

1/8” D

SIDE VIEW FRONT VIEW

Anchor Cable Bearing Plate
FPBO1
art a
3/16"
>/

4 7[/16” 125°
8 5/8" %L- u
113/16"

Nose Cable Anchor Plate

12 5/8" —
o]

16"

D (6x19 IWRC IPS) Cable

—

A325j

1”7 D Washer 1”7 D Heovg Hex
(FWC24a) Nut A325
BCT Anchor Cable (FNX240)
FCAQO1
art g
1"=-3"
7" ‘ 5"
—
\-w 1/2” L 1 1/4” D
Standard Swaged Fitting
1”—8UNC Stud Threaded
Entire Length
DETAIL H
"Cold Tuff” Button, S—409 Size No. 12 SB SCALE 1 : 5
2" Stock No. 1040395 for 5/8” D 6x19
XIPS IWRC wire rope (or any similarly—
146" A

sized swage—grip button fernﬂes)—\\\\

& D

—hl

Bullnose Nose Cable

|
N )

—_— -

Part g3

5/8" D 6x19 XIPS IWR(

Part g4
i ‘2 ——ﬂ*——»yr—f/T6 D Uy&hk——W/8”
2 1/4” ) o J 0
l 1 1/4 5/16" [
11/8” f 5/16" 5/8"

1/4” D U—Bolt
Galvanized A307
Part g6

SCALE: 1 : 5

1/4” D Plate Washer
Galvanized A307
Part gb

Midwest Roadside

Universal Breakaway
Steel Post for Thrie
Beam Bullnose Median
Barrier System

BCT Anchor Cable and Nose
Cable Detail

SHEET:
10 of 15

DATE
9,/4/2009

DRAWN BY
RJT/EAJ

Safety Facility

SCALE: 1 : 5

DWG. NAME.

SCALE: 1:10

UBSP Bullnose_R8 UNITS: Inches

REV. BY:
KAP /RKF,
SWA/ /




—~ 8 1/4"

T 1'—4”
5 wl/z” \ I
|

5/1‘6” _t R5/T6 7/8” D X 2” 3/4” D Y S —————— |
| — > o o o
o & g e o
Yoke Detail
Part a11
C6x8.2 . .
R4 55.0

| — 5 5/8" 1 375 10)
57 |
I ) ) ) )
Strut Detail ¢
Part a12 />\
1
Anchor Bracket
FPAO1
Part a10

PLAN VIEW e
=3 1= ~- /8
63" ﬂ
o 11/8" D
[ 6 -6 1
PROFILE VIEW

Ground Strut Anchor Bracket Bearing Plate

Part a5

2 3/8" D Universal Breakaway SHEET:

) o Steel Post for Thrie 1 of 15
1/8 Beam Bullnose Median

Barrier System OATE:
9,/4/2009
BCT Anchorage Detail ORAWN B

BCT Post Sleeve . . RJT/EAJ

Part g3 Midwest Roadside

Sofety FOClllty DWG. NAME. SCALE: 1:12 [REV. BY:

UBSP Bullnose_R8 UNITS: Inches é@i/RKF/




SECTION J—J

13 -6 1/2"
6’3" (TYP.) J -
B e .\
- = S = " S = S
S S { S S
AN
P — 1 ——
\J <—|
12'—6" Thrie Beam Section, 12 gauge
Rail Section No. 4
6 1/4” 3/4” D 2 1/2" Slots (TYP.) \ #=7 /2
= X ots . ~ ) "
7 —{1’-8 5/8"
: : III S O O \\\ S _© O i : :
\
S S AN VA S S

12'—6" Thrie Beam End Sectign, 12 gauge

Rail Section No.

Bend Radius =

62 3/16”

Rail Section No. 1

\/

Bend Radius =

409 7/16"

%

Rail Section No. 2

DETAIL K

SCALE 1 15

47

”»

/4>< S‘Ot

~—TT 1T
1 \\

DETAIL |

SCALE 1 15

Midwest Roadside
Safety Facility

Universal Breakaway SHEET:

Steel Post for Thrie 12 of 15

Beam Bullnose Median

Barrier System PATE:
9,/4/2009

Rail Section Details DRAWN BY:
RJT/EAJ

Bend Radii

DWG. NAME. SCALE: 1:30 REV. BY:
UBSP Bullnose_R8 UNITS: Inches é@i/RKF/




6 1/4" 2" = 27
9 1/4"4=9 3/4"d |9 3/4" 27 1/2" 13 3/4" - — 13/16" 3/8" D (TYP.)~ 40 5/8”
=4 T AV = =2
= = 5 -‘i‘_ 5 = =
[ 5 C 5 C ») [ @)
[=d [=J (=d
= o 2 (=] S
D C » I « ] C y C ) C ) :)‘
> T (] \ (=d
\
2 ﬁ E \
21| .
150
1/2" I—— Rail Section No. 1 (Unbent) 3/4"
RTMO7a Slot Pattern Bolt S\ot (TYP
6 1/4” .,
63/18 0 e a4 ST Bo\t srot (TYP)
— 8 7/8” 8 7/8” 8 7/8” 8 8 7/8" |~ 4 7/16"
_ } ) =)
[ ) ») C ») C ») C ») [ )
[=d o o o o (] (]
> S >
D C C ») C p) C p) C p] C p] C p) C p] )
[=d [—] S
= = )
— 150"
55 1/2 Rail Section No. 2 (Unbent)
RTMO7d Slot Pattern
6 1/4”
=9 3/4""=11 3/4" =<9 7/8"==11 3/4" -9 7/8"+ l— 9" — — 1 1/47
[=] [=] (=]
[ C >} C ) C D
= | = =
S S <
C D C ») C ») C ») C ») D
(=] (=] S
(=] (=] -
150"
Rail Section No. 3 Universal Breakaway SHEET:
RTMO7e Slot Pattern Steel Post for Thrie 13 of 15
Beam Bullnose Median
Barrier System OATE:
9,/4/2009
Slot Patterns ET?)LZJBV:
Roadside
M DWG. NAME SCALE: 1:16 REV. BY:
UBSP Bullnose_R8 UNITS: Inches é@i/RKF/




UBSP Bullnose

Iltem No. QTY. Description Material Specification Hardware Guide
al 2 96” Foundation Tube A500 Grade B PTEOS
a2 4 72" Foundation Tube A500 Grade B PTEOS
a3 6 8 x 8 x 5/8" Anchor Bearing Plate A36 FPBO1
a4 14 |13 x 7 x 1/2” Steel Plate A36 —
ad 6 Anchor Bracket End Plate A36 FPAO1
ab 14 [13 x 5 1/2 x 3/4” Steel Plate A36 —
a7’ 14 |6 x 8 x 3/16 x 45 3/8” long Foundation Tube A500 Grade B -
a8 20 [6 x 8 x 14 1/4” Blockout SYP Grade No.1 or better PDB09
a9 14 [w6x8.5 x 31 1/4” long (W6x9 can be substituted) A36 -
al0 6 Anchor Bracket A36 FPAO1
all 4 Yoke A36 PFPO1
al2 2 Straight Ground Strut 67”7 long C6x8.2 Channel Section A36 Steel PFPO1
al3 7 6 x 8 x 14 1/4” Tapered Blockout — Side A SYP Grade No.1 or better Blockout with Offset Holes
al4 7 6 x 8 x 14 1/4” Tapered Blockout — Side B SYP Grade No.1 or better Blockout with Offset Holes
b1 4 12°—6" Thrie Beam Section 12 gauge AASHTO M180 RTMO02a
b2 1 Bent 12'—6" Thrie Beam Section — Radius 62 3/16" 12 gauge AASHTO M180 RTMO7a
b3 2 12'—6" Thrie Beam Section with Extra Slots 12 gauge AASHTO M180 RTMO7e
b4 1 12°—6" Thrie Beam End Section — Side A 12 gauge AASHTO M180 -
b5 1 12°—6" Thrie Beam End Section — Side B 12 gauge AASHTO M180 -
b6 1 Bent 12'—6" Thrie Beam Section — Radius 409 7/16” — Side A 12 gauge AASHTO M180 RTMO7d
b7 1 Bent 12'—6" Thrie Beam Section — Radius 409 7/16” — Side B 12 gauge AASHTO M180 RTMO7d
cl 56 |Hex Tap Bolts 3/8” D x 2 1/4” long (Fully Threaded) A325 -
c2 14 |5/8"Dia. x 10" long Guardrail Bolt A307 FBBO3
c3 6 5/8"Dia. x 10" long Hex Head Bolt A307 FBX16a
c4 120 [5/8"Dia. x 1 1/2” long Guardrail Bolt A307 FBBO1
c5 48 |5/8"Dia. x 1 1/2” long Hex Head Bolt A307 FBX16a
c6 12 |5/8"Dia. x 18" long Guardrail Bolt A307 FBBO4
c7 6 7/8"Dia. x 7 1/2” long Hex Head Bolt A307 FBX22a
d1 56 [3/8"Dia. Hex Nut A563DH Galvanized —
42 6 |7/8"Dia. Hex Nut A563DH FBX22a
43 208 _|5/8"Dia._Hex Nut A563DH FBX16a
d2 12 1”"Dia. Hex Nut AS563DH —
el 224 |3/8"Dia. Flat Washer F436 Gr. 1 Galvanized —
e? 112 |5/8"Dia. Flat Washer F436 Gr. 1 FWC16a
el 12 7/8"Dia. Flat Washer F436 Gr. 1 FWC22a
e4 12 |17Dia. Flat Washer F436 Gr. 1 FWC24a
1 6 BCT Thrie Post SYP Grade No. 1 or better (No knots, 18" above or below ground tension face) PDFO4
2 8 W6x8.5 x 78" long (W6x9 can be substituted) A36 -
gt 6 BCT Cable 6’6" Long 6x19 Cable IWRC IPS FCAO1
g2 5 2 3/8” 0.D. x 6”7 long BCT Post Sleeve ASTM A53 Grade B Schedule 40 FMMO2
93 2 Bullnose Nose Coble 2.625” x 14.4" Long cold TUfE6x%%t)tovCTre 7(?869 (%IrzezjnNO»si:hHOSrlB sizedgswogoecfngigbt?éjnggfgrrz%sf > b B
q4 4 Nose Cable Anchor Plates 12 5/8” x 5 13/16” A36 -
g5 6 1/4"Dia. U—Bolt Plate Washer Galvanized A307 -
g6 6 1/4"Dia. U—Bolt Galvanized A307 -
q7 12 [1/47Dia. Hex Nut Galvanized A307 -

Midwest Roadside

Safety Facility

Universal Breakaway SHEET:

Steel Post for Thrie 14 of 15

Beam Bullnose Median

Barrier System PATE:
9,/4/2009

Bill of Materials ORANN BY:
RJT/EAJ

DWG. NAME. SCALE: None |REV. BY:
UBSP Bullnose_R8 UNITS: Inches

KAP /RKF,
SWA/ /




Test #3 (3-31)
2000P End—-0n
0° angle

F 0 w\ ki i G T

Begin standard thrie beam construction
Test #2 (3-30)
820C End—0On
0° angle
Quarter—point
Offset
i i 0 i 4 3
8 9 10 11 12 13 14
PLAN VIEW

Test #1 (3—38)
2000P CIP
20° angle
at Post No. 2

Universal Breakaway SHEET:
Steel Post for Thrie 15 of 15

Beam Bullnose Median '

Barrier System oA
9,/4/2009
DRAWN BY:

. . Impact Locations

Midwest Roadside| P e
Sofety FOClllty DWG. NAME. SCALE: None [REV. BY:
UBSP Bullnose_R8 UNITS: Inches é@i/RKF/





<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


